• The use of the effective interest method on the lease liability and straight-lined method of depreciation on the right-to-use assets results in total
expenses being higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in later years.

• Key metrics like Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) are increased and operating expense is reduced.
• While IFRS 16 does not change net cash flows, operating cash flows are higher as cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability

are classified within financing activities. Only the part of the payments that reflects interest continue to be presented as operating cash flows.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Stolt-Nielsen Limited │Annual Report 2020   67

• Right-to-use assets and financial liabilities have increased since almost all leases are reported on the balance sheet.
• There is an impact on debt covenants, but the Group remains in compliance with all debt covenants.
• Impairment assessments are impacted as assets are increased but this does not in itself result in any impairment of assets.

The following table illustrates the impact of IFRS 16 on the balance sheet as at November 30, 2020 and on the income statement for the year ended
November 30, 2020, as opposed to the IAS 17, the previous accounting standard.

 November 30, 2020 IFRS 16  November 30, 2020

(in thousands) IAS 17 Impact  Actuals

ASSETS
Total Current Assets $ 556,648 $ –  $ 556,648
Property, plant and equipment  3,020,060 –  3,020,060
Right-of-use assets – 189,405  189,405
Other non-current assets 898,752 –  898,752
Total Non-Current Assets 3,918,812 189,405  4,108,217
Total Assets $ 4,475,460 $ 189,405  $ 4,664,865
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current lease liabilities $ – $ 35,640  $ 35,640
Other current liabilities 686,211 –  686,211
Total Current Liabilities 686,211 35,640  721,851
Long-term lease liabilities  – 157,875  157,875
Other non-current liabilities  2,366,492 –  2,366,492
Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,366,492 157,875  2,524,367
Total Liabilities 3,052,703 193,515  3,246,218
Shareholders’ Equity
Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,422,757 (4,110 ) 1,418,647
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 4,475,460 $ 189,405  $ 4,664,865

 November 30, 2020 IFRS 16  November 30, 2020

(in thousands), except for earnings per share IAS 17 Impact  Actuals

Operating Revenue  $ 1,955,136 –  $ 1,955,136
Operating expenses  (1,352,032) 43,128  (1,308,904)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (262,843) (41,813 ) (304,656)
Gross Profit 340,261 1,315  341,576
Share of profit of joint ventures and associates 32,437 –  32,437
Administrative and general expenses (191,929) 4,250  (187,679)
Loss on disposal of assets, net (794) –  (794)
Reversal of impairment on joint venture loan 3,557 –  3,557
Other operating income, net 830 –  830
Operating Profit 184,362 5,565  189,927
Finance expense, net (126,189) (9,478 ) (135,667)
Foreign currency exchange loss and Other non-operating expense, net (6,783) –  (6,783)
Income tax expense (8,321) –  (8,321)
Loss from discontinued operations (13,788) –  (13,788)
Net Profit (Loss) $ 29,281 $ (3,913 ) $ 25,368
Earnings per share 0.49 (0.06 ) 0.43

Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest and taxes  $ 426,634 $ 47,378  $ 474,012

The effect of income taxes on the financial statements was immaterial.

66 Stolt-Nielsen Limited | Annual Report 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

66   Stolt-Nielsen Limited │Annual Report 2020

Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. Control exists where either a parent entity is exposed, or has rights to, variable returns from its
involvement with the subsidiary and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the subsidiary. A parent entity has power over the

[…]

• The use of the effective interest method on the lease liability and straight-lined method of depreciation on the right-to-use assets results in total
expenses being higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in later years.

• Key metrics like Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) are increased and operating expense is reduced.
• While IFRS 16 does not change net cash flows, operating cash flows are higher as cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability

are classified within financing activities. Only the part of the payments that reflects interest continue to be presented as operating cash flows.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Stolt-Nielsen Limited │Annual Report 2020   67

• Right-to-use assets and financial liabilities have increased since almost all leases are reported on the balance sheet.
• There is an impact on debt covenants, but the Group remains in compliance with all debt covenants.
• Impairment assessments are impacted as assets are increased but this does not in itself result in any impairment of assets.

The following table illustrates the impact of IFRS 16 on the balance sheet as at November 30, 2020 and on the income statement for the year ended
November 30, 2020, as opposed to the IAS 17, the previous accounting standard.

 November 30, 2020 IFRS 16  November 30, 2020

(in thousands) IAS 17 Impact  Actuals

ASSETS
Total Current Assets $ 556,648 $ –  $ 556,648
Property, plant and equipment  3,020,060 –  3,020,060
Right-of-use assets – 189,405  189,405
Other non-current assets 898,752 –  898,752
Total Non-Current Assets 3,918,812 189,405  4,108,217
Total Assets $ 4,475,460 $ 189,405  $ 4,664,865
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current lease liabilities $ – $ 35,640  $ 35,640
Other current liabilities 686,211 –  686,211
Total Current Liabilities 686,211 35,640  721,851
Long-term lease liabilities  – 157,875  157,875
Other non-current liabilities  2,366,492 –  2,366,492
Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,366,492 157,875  2,524,367
Total Liabilities 3,052,703 193,515  3,246,218
Shareholders’ Equity
Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,422,757 (4,110 ) 1,418,647
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 4,475,460 $ 189,405  $ 4,664,865

 November 30, 2020 IFRS 16  November 30, 2020

(in thousands), except for earnings per share IAS 17 Impact  Actuals

Operating Revenue  $ 1,955,136 –  $ 1,955,136
Operating expenses  (1,352,032) 43,128  (1,308,904)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (262,843) (41,813 ) (304,656)
Gross Profit 340,261 1,315  341,576
Share of profit of joint ventures and associates 32,437 –  32,437
Administrative and general expenses (191,929) 4,250  (187,679)
Loss on disposal of assets, net (794) –  (794)
Reversal of impairment on joint venture loan 3,557 –  3,557
Other operating income, net 830 –  830
Operating Profit 184,362 5,565  189,927
Finance expense, net (126,189) (9,478 ) (135,667)
Foreign currency exchange loss and Other non-operating expense, net (6,783) –  (6,783)
Income tax expense (8,321) –  (8,321)
Loss from discontinued operations (13,788) –  (13,788)
Net Profit (Loss) $ 29,281 $ (3,913 ) $ 25,368
Earnings per share 0.49 (0.06 ) 0.43

Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest and taxes  $ 426,634 $ 47,378  $ 474,012

The effect of income taxes on the financial statements was immaterial.

67Stolt-Nielsen Limited | Annual Report 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

68   Stolt-Nielsen Limited │Annual Report 2020

 November 30, 2020 IFRS 16   November 30, 2020

(in thousands) IAS 17 Impact   Actuals

Net cash flow from operations (including discontinued operations) $ 313,026 $ 39,754   $ 352,780
Net cash from investments (including discontinued operations) (138,154) –   (138,154)
Net cash from financing activities (120,951) (39,754 )   (160,705)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 53,921 –   53,921
Effect on cash balances from foreign exchange (2,305) –   (2,305)
Beginning cash and cash equivalents 136,151 –   136,151
Ending cash and cash equivalents $ 187,767 $ –   $ 187,767

Information on the undiscounted amount of the Group’s existing lease maturities are disclosed in Note 15.

IFRIC 23, Uncertainties over income tax treatments
IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over income tax treatments (“IFRIC 23”), clarifies the accounting for uncertainties in income taxes. The implementation
date for the Group was December 1, 2019. IFRIC 23 implementation did not have a material impact on the Financial Statements of the Group.

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty
In connection with the preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements, management has made assumptions and estimates about future